
February 12, 2026

Presentation Materials for the First Nine Months of the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2026



Copyright ©MITSUBISHI MATERIALS Corporation.All rights reserved.



3Copyright ©MITSUBISHI MATERIALS Corporation.All rights reserved.

Table of Contents

P.4Executive Summary1.

P.6Results for the First Nine Months of the Fiscal Year Ending March 20262.

P.9Consolidated Financial Position3.

P.10Forecast and Assumptions for the Fiscal Year Ending March 20264.

P.11Reference5.



4Copyright ©MITSUBISHI MATERIALS Corporation.All rights reserved.

Executive Summary (1/2)

Net Sales and Profit Down YoY; Ordinary Profit Up
Net Sales: ¥1,284.4 billion (down ¥199.2 billion YoY)
• Mainly due to lower gold production resulting from reduced receipts of precious metal 

slimes.
Operating Profit: ¥27.3 billion (down ¥4.9 billion YoY)
• Decline driven by weaker concentrate purchase terms (TC/RC), lower copper and precious 

metal production, and negative exchange-rate effects (including inventory valuation impact), 
partially offset by higher copper prices.

Ordinary Profit: ¥61.1 billion (up ¥4.3 billion YoY)
• Increase mainly supported by higher dividend income from the Los Pelambres Copper Mine 

and stronger equity-method earnings, including the Mantoverde Copper Mine.
Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent: ¥36.3 billion (down ¥12.7 billion YoY)
• Decline primarily due to the absence of the prior-year gain related to the equity-method 

application to PT Smelting and the recognition of structural reform costs associated with 
scaling back copper concentrate processing at the Onahama Smelter & Refinery.

• Automotive Sector: Sales increased year-on-year in the U.S., China, and Southeast Asia, while 
sales in Japan and Europe remains geneally flat. A gradual recovery is expected to continue 
throughout the fiscal year.

• Semiconductor Sector: Demand remains firm in AI-related applications, while other areas are 
sluggish. This trend is expected to continue in Q4.

• Exchange Rates: The yen appreciated year-on-year, with the average exchange rate moving 
from JPY153/$ to JPY149/$.

• Metal Prices: Copper, gold, and other metal prices increased year-on-year.

Economic 
Conditions and 
Future Outlook

Q1-3 Results
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Executive Summary (2/2)

Full-year
Forecast

*¹ Press release dated December 18, 2025: “Regarding the Acquisition of Shares of Elemental USA E-Waste & ITAD, Inc.”
*² Press release dated January 30, 2026: “Announcement Regarding Completion of the Acquisition Procedures for Shares of Elemental USA E-Waste & ITAD, Inc.”
*³ Press release dated January 13, 2026: “Mitsubishi Materials to Establish a Resource Circulation Division and Expand Business in the United States”

Public
Announce-

ments

Accelerating initiatives under the Medium-term Management Strategy (FYE March 2027–
2029) announced in November.
• Invested in Elemental USA, a U.S. recycler, to expand the collection of secondary raw 

materials*¹ *²
• Established the Resource Circulation Division within Mitsubishi Materials U.S.A. 

Corporation to expand the resource circulation business in the U.S.*³

Revised upward from the previous forecast announced on November 11.
• Net Sales: Increased versus the previous forecast, reflecting higher copper, gold, and other 

metal prices.
• Operating Profit / Ordinary Profit: Increased due to revisions to exchange rate and metal price 

assumptions, price optimization of tungsten products in response to higher raw material costs, 
and higher sales of cemented carbide products.

• Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent: Unchanged from the previous forecast. Structural 
reforms are progressing as planned, and the forecast incorporates related expenses aimed at 
enhancing profitability from the next fiscal year onward.

Updated Key Assumptions for Q4 (three months)
• Exchange Rate: ¥145/$ → ¥152.5/$ (Full-year: ¥146/$ → ¥150/$)
• Copper Price: 435¢/lb → 550¢/lb (Full year: 436¢/lb → 482¢/lb )

Net Sales: ¥1,760.0 billion, up ¥170.0 billion vs. previous forecast  (down ¥202.0 billion YoY)
Operating Profit: ¥47.0 billion, up ¥32.0 billion vs. previous forecast  (up ¥9.8 billion YoY)
Ordinary Profit: ¥76.0 billion, up ¥33.0 billion vs. previous forecast  (up ¥15.7 billion YoY)
Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent: ¥20.0 billion, no change  (down ¥14.0 billion YoY)
Annual Dividend Forecast: ¥100/share (no change; interim dividend of ¥50/share was paid)



6Copyright ©MITSUBISHI MATERIALS Corporation.All rights reserved.

%YoY
Change

FYE March 2026
Q1-3 Result

FYE March 2025
Q1-3 Result

-13.4%-199.21,284.41,483.6Net sales

-15.2%-4.927.332.2Operating profit

+27.8%+4.922.717.7Dividend income

+17.0%+2.316.313.9Share of profit (loss) of entities 
accounted for using equity method

+7.6%+4.361.156.8Ordinary profit

－-13.9-6.57.3Extraordinary income (loss)

-26.0%-12.736.349.1Profit attributable to owners of parent

-2.5%-4149153(¥/$)Dollar exchange rate

+4.3%+7172165(¥/€)Euro exchange rate

+8.1%+34460425(¢/lb)Copper price

+45.5%+1,1343,6262,492($/oz)Gold price

+22.9%+2261,210984($/oz)Palladium price

• Net sales and operating profit declined, mainly due to lower gold production resulting from reduced receipts of 
precious metal slimes and weaker concentrate purchase terms (TC/RC).

• Ordinary profit increased, supported by higher dividends from the Los Pelambres Copper Mine and stronger 
equity-method earnings, including contributions from the Mantoverde Copper Mine.

• Profit attributable to owners of parent declined, primarily due to the absence of the prior-year gain related to the 
equity-method application to PT Smelting and the recognition of structural reform costs.

FYE March 2026 Q1-3 Results (Consolidated Statement of Income)

(Billions of yen)
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25年3月期
3Q累計経常利益

為替差 価格差
（値上げ）

価格差
（エネルギー

コスト）

価格差
（原材料他）

数量差 その他 受取
配当金

持分法
損益

その他 26年3月期
3Q累計経常利益

Operating profit/loss: 
-¥4.9 billion

Non-operating profit/loss: 
+¥9.2 billion (Billions of yen)

Exchange rate difference: -5.1
Impact on inventory valuation of raw 
materials: -4.0

Price difference (including raw 
materials, etc.): +18.6

Impact of inventory valuation 
due to higher copper prices: +9.5
Increase in by-product prices 
including sulfuric acid and 
palladium: +5.7

Other: -7.5
Deterioration in TC/RC: -7.9

Volume difference: -12.7
Decrease in production of 
copper cathode and 
precious metal bullion: -4.6
Temporary suspension of Appi 
Geothermal Power Plant: -1.8
Application of equity-method 
accounting for PT Smelting: -1.5

Dividend income: +4.9
Los Pelambres Copper Mine: +4.3

• Operating profit declined, primarily due to weaker concentrate purchase terms (TC/RC) and lower production 
volumes of copper cathode and precious metal bullion, partially offset by higher copper prices and stronger prices for 
smelting by-products.

• Ordinary profit increased, mainly supported by higher dividend income from the Los Pelambres Copper Mine.

FYE March 
2025 Q1-3

Ordinary Profit

Equity-method
Investment
Profit/Loss

Prices
(price hike)

Other Dividend
Income

OtherPrices
(energy

cost)

Prices
(raw materials, 

etc.)

Exchange
Rates

Volume FYE March 
2026 Q1-3

Ordinary Profit 

56.8

-5.1

+1.1 +0.9

+18.6

-12.7

-7.5

+4.9 +2.3 +1.9

61.1

FYE March 2026 Q1-3 Results (Breakdown of Factors Affecting Profit Changes)

Equity-method investment 
profit/loss: +2.3

Mantoverde Copper Mine: +2.9

Excluding
inventory 
valuation
impact

61.7 59.1
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Factors
YoY

Change

FYE March 
2026 Q1-3

Result

FYE March 
2025 Q1-3 

Result

sa

Other
Equity-Method 

Investment
Profit/Loss

Dividend
Income

Volume
Difference

Price 
Difference

Exchange 
Rate 

Difference

-10.5
-9.4+7.2-4.4

-17.15.122.3Operating profit
Metals

-9.5+4.0+4.9-7.134.641.8Ordinary profit

-2.7
-0.2+11.5-0.1

+8.38.70.4Operating profitCopper & 
Copper Alloy

Advanced   
Products 

-2.5－-0.0+8.46.0-2.4Ordinary profit

+0.5
-0.7-0.4-0.1

-0.81.62.4Operating profitElectronic
Materials &
Components +0.6+0.9+0.0+0.23.93.6Ordinary profit

+0.5
+1.1+2.3-0.4

+3.610.56.8Operating profitMetalworking    
Solutions -0.9+0.1+0.0+2.39.06.7Ordinary profit

+0.0
-1.3-0.0－

-1.30.61.9Operating profitRenewable
Energy -0.7-0.5－-2.7-0.42.2Ordinary profit

+0.8
-2.1－-0.0

-1.32.63.9Operating profit
Other

+2.4-2.2+0.0-1.912.814.8Ordinary profit

-7.5
-12.7+20.6-5.1

-4.927.332.2Operating profitTotal
(including consolidation 
adjustments and other items) -5.6+2.3+4.9+4.361.156.8Ordinary profit

Earnings by Segment for FYE March 2026 Q1-3

• Metals business：Profit declined due to weaker concentrate purchase terms (TC/RC) and lower production volumes 
of copper cathode and precious metal bullion.

• Copper & Copper Alloy business：Profit increased, mainly driven by inventory valuation effects resulting from 
higher copper prices (FYE March 2025 Q1–3: 425¢/lb → FYE March 2026 Q1–3: 460¢/lb).

(Billions of yen)
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End of March 25 End of December
25

End of
September 2025End of

March 2025*

End of
September 2025
End of March 2025

Consolidated Financial Position

Total assets Total liabilities and net assets

• Total assets increased, primarily due to higher leased gold bullion and inventories reflecting rising metal 
prices. As a result, working capital expanded, leading to an increase in net interest-bearing debt.

End of March 25 End of December
25

End of March 25 End of December 25

Non-current 
assets, etc.

Non-current 
assets, etc.

Current 
assets

Current 
assets

Current 
liabilities

Current 
liabilities

Non-current 
liabilities

Non-current 
liabilities

Net assets Net assets

Share-
holders’ 
equity

Net 
interest-
bearing 

debt

Net 
interest-
bearing 

debt

End of
March 2025

End of
December 2025

End of
March 2025

End of
March 2025

End of
December 2025

End of
December 2025

Net D/E ratio
（after adjustment of hybrid-loan）

Net D/E ratio

(Billions of yen)

1,464.3

1,999.9
1,297.3

1,857.8

388.7 333.3

693.2 738.0915.1 929.3

677.2 717.0

-501.4 -548.2

0.7 0.8

0.6 0.7

2,379.4

2,929.2

2,379.4

2,929.2

Share-
holders’ 
equity
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• Net sales: Revised upward from the previous forecast, reflecting higher copper, gold, and other metal prices.
• Operating profit / Ordinary profit: Revised upward due to updated exchange rate and metal price assumptions, 

price pass-through for tungsten products in response to higher raw material costs, and increased sales of cemented 
carbide products.

• Profit attributable to owners of parent: Unchanged from the previous forecast. Structural reforms are progressing as 
planned, and the forecast incorporates related expenses aimed at enhancing profitability from the next fiscal year onward.

Change
(c)-(a)

FYE March 2026
FYE 

March 
2025

Result (a)

Change
(c)-(b)

Current
Forecast 

(Feb. 12)
(c)

Previous
Forecast 

(Nov. 11)
(b)

-202.0+170.01,760.01,590.01,962.0Net sales

+9.8+32.047.015.037.1Operating profit

+15.7+33.076.043.060.2Ordinary profit

-14.0－20.020.034.0Profit attributable to 
owners of parent

+0.91.65.13.54.2ROIC (%)

-2.1－3.03.05.1ROE (%)

Change
(c)-(a)

FYE March 2026
FYE 

March 
2025

Actual (a)

Exchange Rates 
and Metal Prices Change

(c)-(b)

Current
Forecast 

(Feb. 12)
(c)

Previous
Forecast 

(Nov. 11)
(b)

-3+4150146153(¥/$)
Dollar 
exchange 
rate 

+10+5174169164(¥/€)
Euro 
exchange 
rate

+57+46482436425(¢/lb)Copper 
price

+1,135+4363,7203,2842,585($/oz)Gold 
price

+205+1301,1831,053979($/oz)Palladium 
price

Impact on Q4Sensitivity *

0.14Operating profit ±1 ¥/$Dollar exchange rate

0.04Operating profit ±1 ¥/€Euro exchange rate

0.07(a) Operating profit ±10 ¢/lb

Copper price 0.01(b) Non-operating income ±10 ¢/lb

0.08(a+b) Ordinary profit ±10 ¢/lb

(Billions of yen)

FYE March 2026 Forecast and Assumptions

* Sensitivity does not include the impact of inventory valuation.
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ChangeFYE March 2026 
Q1-3 Result

FYE March 2025 
Q1-3 Result

-240.2854.81,095.0Net sales

-17.15.1
9.4

22.3
22.6

Operating profit
excluding inventory 

valuation impact

-7.134.6
38.9

41.8
43.3

Ordinary profit
excluding inventory 

valuation impact

41.8Q1-3 Ordinary Profit (FYE March 2025)

-4.4Exchange rate difference

+7.2Price difference

-9.4Volume difference

+4.9Dividend income

+4.0Share of profit (loss) of entities 
accounted for using equity method

-9.5Other

34.6Q1-3 Ordinary Profit (FYE March 2026)

ChangeCurrent
Full-year Forecast

Previous
Full-year Forecast

+162.51,170.11,007.5

+15.616.91.2

+19.046.227.1

27.1Previous Forecast for Full-year 
Ordinary Profit (FYE March 2026)

+8.7Exchange rate difference

+8.7Price difference

-1.1Volume difference

+1.1Dividend income

+0.6Share of profit (loss) of entities 
accounted for using equity method

+0.9Other

46.2Current Forecast for Full-year Ordinary 
Profit (FYE March 2026)

Segment Overview (Metals)

(Billions of yen)

Ordinary profit totaled ¥34.6 billion (down ¥7.1 billion YoY). 
Despite higher dividend income and stronger equity-method earnings, profit declined due to 
lower operating profit, mainly reflecting weaker concentrate purchase terms (TC/RC).

:• Q1-3 Result

Ordinary profit is expected to reach ¥46.2 billion (up ¥19.0 billion vs. the previous forecast), 
primarily reflecting revisions to exchange rate and metal price assumptions.

:• Full-year 
Forecast



13Copyright ©MITSUBISHI MATERIALS Corporation.All rights reserved.

ChangeFYE March 2026 
Q1-3 Result

FYE March 2025 
Q1-3 Result

+29.3357.2327.9Net sales

+8.38.7
2.5

0.4
3.7

Operating profit
excluding inventory 

valuation impact

+8.46.0
-0.2

-2.4
0.8

Ordinary profit
excluding inventory 

valuation impact

-2.4Q1-3 Ordinary Profit (FYE March 2025)

-0.1Exchange rate difference

+11.5Price difference

-0.2Volume difference

-0.0Dividend income

－Share of profit (loss) of entities 
accounted for using equity method

-2.5Other

6.0Q1-3 Ordinary Profit (FYE March 2026)

ChangeCurrent
Full-year Forecast

Previous
Full-year Forecast

+37.9508.8470.8

+7.714.87.1

+7.711.13.4

3.4Previous Forecast for Full-year 
Ordinary Profit (FYE March 2026)

+0.1Exchange rate difference

+9.1Price difference

-0.2Volume difference

－Dividend income

－Share of profit (loss) of entities 
accounted for using equity method

-1.4Other

11.1Current Forecast for Full-year 
Ordinary Profit (FYE March 2026)

Segment Overview (Copper & Copper Alloy)

(Billions of yen)

Ordinary profit totaled ¥6.0 billion (up ¥8.4 billion YoY), mainly driven by higher copper prices.:• Q1-3 Result
Ordinary profit is expected to reach ¥11.1 billion (up ¥7.7 billion vs. the previous forecast), 
primarily reflecting an upward revision to full-year copper price assumptions
(previous forecast: 436¢/lb → current forecast: 482¢/lb).

:• Full-year 
Forecast



14Copyright ©MITSUBISHI MATERIALS Corporation.All rights reserved.

ChangeFYE March 2026 
Q1-3 Result

FYE March 2025 
Q1-3 Result

+4.062.458.4Net sales

-0.81.62.4Operating profit

+0.23.93.6Ordinary profit

3.6Q1-3 Ordinary Profit (FYE March 2025)

-0.1Exchange rate difference

-0.4Price difference

-0.7Volume difference

+0.0Dividend income

+0.9Share of profit (loss) of entities 
accounted for using equity method

+0.6Other

3.9Q1-3 Ordinary Profit (FYE March 2026)

ChangeCurrent
Full-year Forecast

Previous
Full-year Forecast

+1.282.180.8

+0.21.31.0

+1.03.62.6

2.6Previous Forecast for Full-year 
Ordinary Profit (FYE March 2026)

+0.2Exchange rate difference

+0.0Price difference

+0.2Volume difference

-0.0Dividend income

+0.6Share of profit (loss) of entities 
accounted for using equity method

-0.1Other

3.6Current Forecast for Full-year Ordinary 
Profit (FYE March 2026)

Segment Overview (Electronic Materials & Components)

(Billions of yen)

Ordinary profit totaled ¥3.9 billion (up ¥0.2 billion YoY), supported by higher equity-method 
earnings, despite lower operating profit resulting from reduced sales volumes of seal products.

:• Q1-3 Result

Ordinary profit is expected to reach ¥3.6 billion (up ¥1.0 billion vs. the previous forecast), 
primarily reflecting higher equity-method earnings.

:• Full-year 
Forecast
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ChangeFYE March 2026 
Q1-3 Result

FYE March 2025 
Q1-3 Result

+54.7165.6110.9Net sales

+3.610.56.8Operating profit

+2.39.06.7Ordinary profit

6.7Q1-3 Ordinary Profit (FYE March 2025)

-0.4Exchange rate difference

+2.3Price difference

+1.1Volume difference

+0.0Dividend income

+0.1Share of profit (loss) of entities 
accounted for using equity method

-0.9Other

9.0Q1-3 Ordinary Profit (FYE March 2026)

ChangeCurrent
Full-year Forecast

Previous
Full-year Forecast

+10.5231.5221.0

+3.714.210.5

+4.112.98.8

8.8Previous Forecast for Full-year 
Ordinary Profit (FYE March 2026)

+0.9Exchange rate difference

+0.7Price difference

+2.1Volume difference

-0.0Dividend income

+0.5Share of profit (loss) of entities 
accounted for using equity method

-0.3Other

12.9Current Forecast for Full-year 
Ordinary Profit (FYE March 2026)

Segment Overview (Metalworking Solutions)

(Billions of yen)

Ordinary profit totaled ¥9.0 billion (up ¥2.3 billion YoY), driven by higher net sales following the 
consolidation of H.C. Starck as a subsidiary, as well as price pass-through for cemented carbide 
and tungsten products in response to rising raw material costs.

:• Q1-3 Result

Ordinary profit is expected to reach ¥12.9 billion (up ¥4.1 billion vs. the previous forecast), 
primarily reflecting price pass-through for tungsten products in response to higher raw material 
costs and increased sales of cemented carbide products.

:• Full-year 
Forecast
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Breakdown of Changes by Segment (Full-Year Forecast vs. Previous Fiscal Year)

Operating Profit and Ordinary Profit 
– Key Change Factors

YoY
Change

FYE March 
2026

Current 
Forecast

FYE March 
2025

Result

(-) Deterioration in concentrate purchase terms (TC/RC)-6.116.923.1Operating 
profit

Metals
(+) Increase in dividend income+5.046.241.1Ordinary 

profit

(+) Increase in copper prices+11.814.83.0Operating 
profitCopper & 

Copper Alloy
Advanced 
Products

+12.211.1-1.0Ordinary 
profit

-1.91.33.2Operating 
profitElectronic

Materials &
Components -1.23.64.9Ordinary 

profit
(+) Price optimization and increased sales of cemented carbide and tungsten 
products+5.314.28.8Operating 

profitMetalworking    
Solutions

+4.412.98.5Ordinary 
profit

(-) Temporary suspension of Appi Geothermal Power Plant-1.40.92.3Operating 
profitRenewable

Energy -2.10.42.6Ordinary 
profit

-2.23.25.4Operating 
profit

Other (-) Decrease in equity-method earnings from Mitsubishi UBE Cement 
Corporation-5.912.618.5Ordinary 

profit

+9.847.037.1Operating 
profitTotal

(including consolidation 
adjustments and other items) +15.776.060.2Ordinary 

profit

• Operating profit and ordinary profit are expected to increase year on year, supported by higher copper prices 
and improved pricing and sales growth in cemented carbide and tungsten products, despite headwinds such as 
weaker concentrate purchase terms (TC/RC) and lower equity-method earnings from Mitsubishi UBE Cement 
Corporation. (Billions of yen)
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FYE March
2026 Full-year 

Forecast*1

FYE March
2026 Q1-3 

Result 

FYE March
2025 Q1-3 

Result 
375.0

(371.0)277.9287.2Domestic 
businessNet sales

165.0
(169.0)126.2144.0Overseas 

business

540.0
(540.0)404.2431.2Total

26.0
(24.0)19.815.0Domestic 

business
Operating 
profit

25.0
(27.0)20.628.0Overseas 

business

51.0
(51.0)40.543.1Total

51.0
(51.0)42.445.0Ordinary 

profit

22.0
(26.0)20.124.8Profit attributable to 

owners of parent

8.89.211.5

Share of profit (loss) 
of entities accounted 
for using equity 
method 

FYE March
2026 Full-year 

Forecast*1

FYE March
2026 Q1-3 

Result 

FYE March
2025 Q1-3 

Result 
31.00

(31.00)23.3925.15(Mt)Demand for  
cement in Japan

7.42
(7.48)5.695.96(Mt)Cement sales in   

Japan 

1.52
(1.58)1.131.24(M st)Cement sales in 

the U.S.

5.56
(5.83)4.314.90(M cy)

Ready-mixed 
concrete sales
in the U.S.

108
(112)106138($/t)Thermal coal 

price*2

149
(148)149153(¥/$)Dollar exchange 

rate
*1 Figures in parentheses represent the forecast announced on November 7, 2025.
*2 The above thermal coal price is a reference index and differs from the actual  

procurement price.

• Domestic Business: Although the electric power business recorded lower profit in Q1 due to the impact of scheduled maintenance, the domestic business as a whole posted higher profit 
year-on-year for Q1-3, despite lower net sales, reflecting the effects of cement price hikes and lower heat and energy costs. In Q4, the cement business is expected to continue performing 
strongly in terms of profit, and the full-year results are forecast to show lower net sales but higher profit year-on-year.

• Overseas Business: In the U.S. business, net sales and profit declined year-on-year in Q3 due to continued sluggish demand amid persistently high interest rates. In the Australian coal business, 
net sales and profit decreased year-on-year for Q1-3 due to lower selling prices. Similar business conditions are anticipated to continue in Q4, and the overseas business as a whole is forecast 
to post lower net sales and profit for the full year compared with the previous fiscal year.

• An impairment loss of ¥4.6 billion was recorded as an extraordinary loss in connection with the conversion of the Kyushu Plant Kanda District 2 into a recycling base.

(Billions of yen)(Reference) Consolidated Balance Sheet as of the end of December 2025

372.0Shareholders’
equity

188.0Interest-bearing 
liabilities834.7Total assets

0.27Net D/E
ratio44.6%Shareholders’

equity ratio

Overview of Mitsubishi UBE Cement Corporation (MUCC)
■MUCC Consolidated Profit and Loss Statement (Billions of yen) ■Key Metrics of MUCC

■Equity-method Investment Profit – Mitsubishi Materials 
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Quarterly Results by Segment

FYE March 2026FYE March 2025 
Full-year
Forecast

H2
Forecast

Q4
ForecastQ3H1Q2Q1Full-yearH2Q4Q3H1Q2Q1

1,170.1622.1315.2306.8547.9259.1288.71,433.6701.1338.5362.5732.4342.4390.0Net sales

Metals 16.915.811.83.91.17.9-6.823.10.70.8-0.122.413.68.8Operating profit

46.240.811.529.35.310.7-5.441.123.1-0.623.718.05.812.1Ordinary profit

584.5322.5170.1152.4261.9131.7130.1510.3249.1124.8124.3261.2128.8132.3Net sales
Advanced   
Products * 15.513.15.67.42.42.20.15.66.63.13.5-1.0-3.32.3Operating profit

14.112.44.67.71.61.8-0.13.15.42.33.1-2.3-4.32.0Ordinary profit

508.8285.1151.5133.5223.6113.3110.3433.6210.7105.7104.9222.9109.8113.0Net sales
Copper & 
Copper Alloy 14.812.86.06.72.02.2-0.23.04.52.51.9-1.4-3.21.7Operating profit

11.110.95.05.80.21.1-0.9-1.02.31.31.0-3.4-4.20.8Ordinary profit

82.140.219.620.641.820.121.677.939.019.419.638.818.919.8Net sales
Electronic
Materials &
Components 

1.30.5-0.30.90.70.10.53.22.30.81.50.90.10.7Operating profit

3.61.8-0.22.11.70.80.94.93.31.22.01.60.11.4Ordinary profit

231.5124.565.858.6107.054.052.9148.874.137.836.374.636.438.1Net sales
Metalworking    
Solutions 14.28.53.74.85.62.53.08.82.02.00.06.83.82.9Operating profit

12.98.63.84.74.32.02.38.52.11.80.36.32.83.4Ordinary profit

6.24.02.02.02.20.81.38.33.81.91.84.52.12.3Net sales
Renewable
Energy 0.90.70.20.50.1-0.20.32.30.60.30.31.60.70.9Operating profit

0.41.20.90.3-0.8-0.90.12.60.70.30.41.80.51.2Ordinary profit

138.169.036.732.369.034.534.4157.684.944.340.672.737.635.0Net sales

Other 3.21.10.50.52.01.50.55.43.21.51.72.11.50.6Operating profit

12.64.2-0.24.58.34.53.818.59.53.75.88.94.94.0Ordinary profit

-370.6-212.3-114.5-97.7-158.2-81.8-76.4-296.7-140.7-69.1-71.6-155.9-71.7-84.2Net sales

Adjustment -3.9-3.4-2.4-0.9-0.4-0.50.0-8.3-3.8-3.0-0.8-4.5-1.6-2.8Operating profit

-10.3-8.1-5.9-2.2-2.2-1.3-0.8-13.7-5.8-4.1-1.6-7.9-3.5-4.3Ordinary profit

1,760.0930.0475.5454.5829.9398.5431.41,962.0972.4478.3494.1989.5475.8513.7Net sales

Total 47.036.019.616.410.913.5-2.637.19.54.84.727.514.712.8Operating profit

76.059.214.844.416.716.8-0.160.235.33.331.924.96.218.6Ordinary profit

(Billions of yen)

*The total amount of Advanced Products includes inter-business transactions between the Copper & Copper Alloy business and the  
Electronic Materials & Components business, which are common to the Advanced Products category.
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FYE March 2026 FYE March 2025 
Full-year
Forecast

H2
Forecast

Q4
ForecastQ3H1Q2Q1Full-yearH2Q4Q3H1Q2Q1

18.018.0-0.118.1－－－16.016.02.213.7－－－¥ bnLos Pelambres

4.52.30.31.92.2－2.23.62.7－2.70.8－0.8¥ bnEscondida

22.620.30.220.02.2－2.219.618.72.216.40.8－0.8¥ bnTotal

FYE March 2026 FYE March 2025 
Full-year
Forecast

H2
Forecast

Q4
ForecastQ3H1Q2Q1Full-yearH2Q4Q3H1Q2Q1

150153153154146147145153153153152153149156¥/$Dollar exchange rate

174180180179168172164163162161163166164168¥/€Euro exchange rate

482527550503438444432425420424416430417442¢/lbCopper price (LME)

3,7204,0734,0004,1453,3673,4543,2802,5852,7622,8622,6622,4072,4762,338$/ozGold price

1,1831,2851,1001,4691,0811,1719909799869611,011971970972$/ozPalladium price

FYE March 2026 FYE March 2025
Full-year
Forecast

H2
Forecast

Q4
ForecastQ3H1Q2Q1Full-yearH2Q4Q3H1Q2Q1

3561758886181101813981838598214102112ktproductionCopper cathode
33717289831668977362167798819593102ktsales

16854844381910101999tproductionGold
16854844381910101999tsales

2191165858102534930114475691567581tproductionSilver
2181166155102554730214576691567482tsales

127653234623131117602931582929ktsalesWrought copper 
products

Key Metrics
Production and Sales of Major Products

Metal Prices and Foreign Exchange Rates  

Dividends from Mining Interests
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FYE March 2026FYE March 2025Mitsubishi 
Materials’

Equity
Company Name Full-year

Forecast
H2

Forecast
Q4

ForecastQ3H1Q2Q1Full-yearH2Q4Q3H1Q2Q1

0.0－－－0.00.4-0.3-0.8-0.2-0.30.0-0.6-0.60.025%Copper Mountain
Mine(BC)Ltd. ＊

4.33.61.42.10.70.30.30.31.00.30.6-0.6-0.4-0.230%Mantoverde S.A.

1.20.60.30.20.60.20.31.10.60.30.20.40.5-0.034%PT. Smelting

0.60.30.10.20.30.10.10.50.20.10.10.30.10.141.4%Kansai Recycling
Systems

1.91.10.20.80.80.40.31.10.70.30.30.40.00.322%Fujikura Diamond
Cable

0.20.20.20.00.0-0.10.10.70.40.10.20.3-0.00.330%
Yuzawa 
Geothermal Power 
Corporation

9.63.60.33.26.03.02.914.06.82.54.37.23.63.650%
Mitsubishi UBE 
Cement 
Corporation

1.40.90.60.30.50.20.20.40.20.10.10.1-0.00.2Others

19.710.63.47.19.14.94.217.59.93.66.37.63.14.5Total

＊Equity interest sold as of April 30, 2025

Details of Equity Method Investment Profit (Loss)
(Billions of yen)
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FYE March 2026FYE March 2025
Q3H1Q2Q1Full-yearH2Q4Q3H1Q2Q1

3.91.17.9-6.823.10.70.8-0.122.413.68.8Operating profit

Metals

1.1-5.5-1.0-4.40.4-2.30.7-3.02.7-3.76.3Inventory valuation impact

2.86.68.9-2.422.73.00.12.919.717.32.5Operating profit excluding inventory 
valuation impact

29.35.310.7-5.441.123.1-0.623.718.05.812.1Ordinary profit

1.6-5.8-0.9-5.0-1.1-1.90.5-2.40.8-5.96.6Inventory valuation impact

27.711.111.6-0.442.225.0-1.126.117.211.75.5Ordinary profit excluding inventory 
valuation impact

6.72.02.2-0.23.04.52.51.9-1.4-3.21.7Operating profit

Copper & 
Copper 

Alloy

6.00.20.8-0.6-1.82.41.41.0-4.2-4.40.2Inventory valuation impact

0.71.81.40.44.82.01.10.92.81.21.5Operating profit excluding inventory 
valuation impact

5.80.21.1-0.9-1.02.31.31.0-3.4-4.20.8Ordinary profit

6.00.20.8-0.6-1.82.41.31.0-4.2-4.40.2Inventory valuation impact

-0.2-0.00.3-0.30.8-0.1-0.1-0.00.80.20.6Ordinary profit excluding inventory 
valuation impact

16.410.913.5-2.637.19.54.84.727.514.712.8Operating profit

Total for 
the Entire 
Company

7.1-5.3-0.2-5.1-1.40.12.1-2.0-1.5-8.16.5Inventory valuation impact

9.316.213.72.538.59.52.76.729.022.86.3Operating profit excluding inventory 
valuation impact

44.416.716.8-0.160.235.33.331.924.96.218.6Ordinary profit

7.6-5.6-0.0-5.6-2.90.51.9-1.4-3.5-10.36.8Inventory valuation impact

36.822.316.85.563.134.81.433.328.416.511.8Ordinary profit excluding inventory 
valuation impact

Impact of Raw Material Inventory Valuation
(Billions of yen)
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• Metals Company: To be split into (i) Smelting & Resource Circulation (Materials Area) and (ii) the Mineral 
Resources business.

• Advanced Products Company: The Copper & Copper Alloy business (excluding the Luvata Group) will be 
trasferred to Copper & Copper Alloy Products (Materials Area).The Electronic Materials & Components business, 
including the Luvata Group, will be reorganized under the Advanced Products business (Products Area).

• Metalworking Solutions Company: Upstream operations — Japan New Metals Co., Ltd. and H.C. Starck — will 
be integrated into Smelting & Resources Circulation (Materials Area), while downstream Metalworking Solutions 
operations will be positioned within the Products Area.

Advanced 
Products 
C

om
pany

M
aterials  Area

Metals Business

Copper & Copper Alloy Business

Electronic Materials & 
Components Business

Metalworking Solutions Business

Renewable Energy Business

Smelting & Resources Circulation

Copper & Copper Alloy Products

Products  AreaMetalworking Solutions Business

Mineral Resources Business

Renewable Energy Business

Luvata Group

Advanced Products Business

Tungsten Business

Change in Business Segmentation Effective April 1, 2026



For more information, please contact:

Mitsubishi Materials Corporation
Investor Relations Dept.

Marunouchi Nijubashi Building, 3-2-3, Marunouchi, Chiyoda-ku, 
Tokyo 100-8117, Japan

ml-mmcir@mmc.co.jp

https://www.mmc.co.jp/corporate/en/

<IR News Service>

To subscribe to our email distribution service for the latest timely disclosures and investor relations updates, 
please complete your registration via the following: 

https://ir.mmc.co.jp/en/ir/irmail.html

＜Disclaimer＞

The projections contained in this document are based on the information available to MMC’s management as of the date of its release. 

Actual business performance may be significantly different from the expected performance described in this document, due to a variety of 

risk factors and uncertainties. Unauthorized reproduction of the text, images, diagrams and other contents of this document is prohibited.


